COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF THE MARION )
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR THE ISSUANCE )
OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE )
AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A WATER )
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND ) Case No. 2021-00303
AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE )
OF SECURITIES PURSUANT TO THE )
PROVISIONS OF KRS 278.020, KRS 278.300 )
AND 807 KAR 5:001 )
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RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

The Applicant, Marion County Water District ("Marion District"), by Counsel, files this
Response to the August 4, 2021 Commission Staff’s First Request for Information as follows:

Responding Witness to all Requests: Toby Spalding, Marion District General Manager.

Request No. 1 Provide Marion District's depreciation schedule for all of its assets for the
calendar year ending December 31, 2020, in Excel spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns,
and rows unprotected and fully accessible.

Response No. 1.  See attached Exhibit "A".

Request No. 2. Refer to the Application, Exhibit F, Proposed Refinancing Loan
Amortization Schedule and Exhibit G, Outstanding Loan Amortization Schedule. Using the two
amortization schedules, provide a schedule in Excel spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns,
and rows unprotected and fully accessible showing the present value savings and net present value
savings that will result from Marion District's proposed refinancing.

Response No. 2. See attached Exhibit "B".



Request No. 3. Provide a schedule in Excel spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns,
and rows unprotected and fully accessible showing that Marion District met the debt service
coverage requirements of its lenders in calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019, and 2020.

Response No. 3. See attached Exhibit "C".

Request No. 4. Provide a schedule in Excel spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns,
and rows unprotected and fully accessible showing that Marion District will meet the debt service
coverage requirements of its lenders (existing and proposed long-term debt) for the three years
following completion of its proposed construction project. Include all calculations, assumptions
(customer growth and increases in operating expenses), and workpapers used by Marion District in
its response.

Response No. 4. See attached Exhibit "D".

Request No. 5. Provide a schedule in Excel spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns,
and rows unprotected and fully accessible showing Marion District's debt service coverage (existing
and proposed long-term debt), including full recovery of its depreciation expense (existing plant and
the completed project) for the three years following completion of its proposed construction project.
Include all calculations, assumptions (customer growth and increases in operating expenses), and
workpapers used by Marion District in its response.

Response No. 5. See attached Exhibit "E".

Request No. 6. Refer to the 2019 Marion County Water District Annual Report, page 57,
and the 2020 Marion County Water District Annual Report, page 57. The line loss reported as a
percentage on these pages has increased from 13.1309 percent for 2019 to 19.6695 percent in 2020.

(a) Explain the increase in line loss percentage of approximately 6.5386 percent from
2019 to 2020.

Response No. 6(a). Marion District's water loss percentage has been steadily increasing for
several years. Many factors go into maintaining a low water loss percentage. Those factors include
mostly skill but some luck. One factor is how you report the numbers. The previous General
Manager retired at the end of July, 2020. The previous General Manager and current General
Manager most likely report the flushing quantity differently. The current General Manager reports
this routine flushing by utilizing master meter readings during the flushing period. The previous
General Manager approximated the flushing. Comparing the numbers from the current General
Manager to the previous, show that this reporting difference accounts for approximately 1% of the
water loss difference. Another major factor for low leak loss percentage is personnel. We currently
have six distribution employees. Four of the six employees have less than three years experience
while the other two have nine and seventeen years. InJanuary of 2019, a long-term employee with
Marion District was terminated for policy violations. This employee was a key part to leak loss
detection as he knew where all the lines and meters were and with his experience, located most of
the leaks. Without mapping and other new technologies to help the new employees know where
infrastructure is, his loss has played a large role in the increasing water loss number. Water loss has



steadily increased since his termination. Ultimately, the major factor in our water loss is due to old
and under-registering meters. The majority of our meters are 35-40 years old. Marion District
performed independent field tests on these old meters utilizing two small routes. These routes are
supplied water from our supplier thru separate master meters. These tests indicated that replacing
the old meters with new meters reduced the water loss percentage by 5.33% and 5.63% for each
area. The meter loss percentage mentioned in the previous paragraph represents actual water loss
and is the major reason that we have made this meter replacement project a priority. These old
meters are experiencing what seems to be exponential failure. Due to age and fatigue, the meters
report less and less water each year. Marion District sold ten million gallons less water in 2020 than
we did four years prior. This is despite many new customers and one large new customer. This
project will resolve this issue.

(b) Provide any line loss reduction program Marion District has developed to address
line loss.

Response No. 6(b). The Meter Replacement Project currently submitted to the PSC is a
direct program to address water loss within our system. As stated above and proven by field tests,
the old meters within our system account for approximately six (6%) of our water loss by under-
registering usage. Although this is not water loss, it does show up as water loss on data provided
to the PSC as it is water that we are not billing for. The replacement of these meters is the first and
foremost project to reduce our water loss. Additionally, as part of this same project submitted to the
PSC, Marion District will be installing zone master meters. These zone master meters will meter
smaller zones or areas and will allow Marion District to correlate the residential meters within that
zone each month to the zone master meter so that water loss for that zone can be calculated and
monitored. These zone master meters will report a reading to the office every morning and these
readings will give the daily usage for that area. These readings will allow for quicker leak detection
of medium to larger leaks, thereby reducing water loss. Smaller leaks will show up on the monthly
water loss report for that zone. This data will allow Marion District to concentrate leak detection
in the areas with the worst water loss. Marion District has hired an extra employee which increases
our distribution staff from five to six employees which includes the General Manager. This
additional person will allow Marion District to concentrate more resources to the loss reduction
program. The new employee has a drinking water level 3 license and experience in mapping.
Marion District is currently mapping all existing valves and line infrastructure of our system.
Knowing the exact location of valves and lines will allow lines to be shut off faster during large
leaks in our rural areas. Attimes, some valves can become overgrown or the landscape is changed
by property owners, and having these valves GPS located will allow easier location during times of
need. Marion District is currently mapping all residential and commercial meters so that young
employees can be effective at leak detection. Four of our six employees have less than three years
of experience. These employees struggle locating leaks as they may not know what side of the road
the water line is on or may not know where meters are located. Mapping the location of all meters
will also allow easier linkage of those meters to its respective zone master meter. Marion District
has adopted the policy of replacing the entire water meter service line when a leak develops in that
line. This includes replacing the fittings on the main end and on the meter end. Eighty to ninety
percent of our leaks are within the service lines. The old policy was to install one to two feet of new
CTS tubing along with three brass couplings. Most of these lines that develop leaks have very old
(30-50 yrs), brittle CTS tubing. Many service lines have been repaired two or more times.



(c) Ifthere hasn't been a line loss reduction program created or put into place, explain
Marion District's plan to reduce line loss.

Response No. 6(c). See the answer to 6(b) above.

Supplemental Information: Marion District and its engineers are preparing to file an
Alternative Rate Filing application and hope that such application will be ready for submission by
the end of September, 2021.

Certification of Responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I have supervised the preparation of Marion District's
Response to the Commission Staff's First Request for Information. This Response is true and
accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

-

|
Tot@paﬂding, Genet@ Manager




Respectfully Submitted,
Rubin & Hays

By —Z¢ . ngéé@v/
W. Randall/Jones, Esq.
Kentucky Home Trust Building
450 South Third Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Phone: (502) 569-7525
Fax: (502) 569-7555
Counsel for Marion County Water District

wrjones@rubinhays.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, hereby certifies that Marion
County Water District's electronic filing of the foregoing Response is a true and accurate copy of
the document being electronically filed and transmitted to the Kentucky Public Service Commission
on August 17,2021; that there are currently no parties that the Kentucky Public Service Commission
has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

W. Randall Jémes, Esq.

Rubin & Hays

450 South Third Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Phone: (502) 569-7525

Fax: (502) 569-7555

Counsel for Marion County Water District
wrjones@rubinhays.com




EXHIBIT A

Depreciation Schedule
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EXHIBIT B

Present Value Calculations



Farmers National Bank

Net Present Value (NPV) & Present Value Comparison (PV) Of Debt Refinance
For the Marion County Water District

NPV of Refinanced FNB Loan Payments Begin
10/13/21 Through Maturity
NPV of Oringinal CNB Loan Payments Beginning

$194,933.64

146,008.06
10/12/2021 Through Maturity ?
NPV Savings Resulting From Refinance $48,925.58
PV of Refinanced FNB Loan Payments Begin 10/13/21 $156,418.20
Through Maturity T
PV of Oringinal CNB Loan Payments Beginning $ 134,350.60

10/12/2021 Through Maturity

PV Savings Resulting From Refinance $22,067.60



Farmers National Bank

Refinance of Debt Amortization Schedule
For the Marion County Water District

Enter values

Loan amount " _§488,806.83 |

NPV of Refinanced FNB Loan Payments

: . .~ $194,933.64
Annual interest rate| 2.14% Begin 10/13/21 Through Maturity
Monthly Interest Rate 0.18%
Loan period in monthsj : 120 PV of Refinanced FNB Loan Payments $156,418.20
Start date of loan| 9/13/2021 Begin 10/13/21 Through Maturity e
Monthly payment  $4,528.39
T Outstanding Daily : Days | Monthly Monthly Monthly Remaining
;Prineipal Interest Outstanding | Interest Principal Payment Balance

9/13/2021 S 488,806.83 Loan Disbursed
10/13/2021 S 488,806.83 S 28.66 29 S 831.11 $3,697.29 $4,528.39 S 485,109.54
11/13/2021 S 485,109.54 S 28.44 31 S 881.70 $3,646.69 $4,528.39 $481,462.85
12/13/2021 S 481,462.85 S 28.23 30 S 846.85 $3,681.55 $4,528.39 $477,781.30
1/13/2022 $ 477,781.30 $ 28.01 31 S 868.38 $3,660.01 $4,528.39 $474,121.29
2/13/2022 S 474,121.29 S 27.80 31 S 861.73 $3,666.66 $4,528.39 $ 470,454.63
3/13/2022 S 470,454.63 S 27.58 28 S 772.32 $3,756.07 $4,528.39 $ 466,698.56
4/13/2022 $ 466,698.56 S 27.36 31 S 848.24 $3,680.15 $4,528.39 $463,018.40
5/13/2022 S 463,018.40 S 27.15 30 S 814.40 $3,713.99 $4,528.39 $459,304.42
6/13/2022 S 459,304.42 S 26.93 31 S 834.80 $3,693.59 $4,528.39 $455,610.82
7/13/2022 S 455,610.82 S 26.71 30 S 801.38 $3,727.02 $4,528.39 $451,883.81
8/13/2022 S 451,883.81 S 26.49 31 S 821.31 $3,707.08 $4,528.39 $ 448,176.73
9/13/2022 S 448,176.73 S 26.28 31 S 814.58 $3,713.82 $4,528.39 S 444,462.91
10/13/2022 S 444,462.91 S 26.06 30 S 781.77 $3,746.63 $4,528.39 $ 440,716.28
11/13/2022 S 440,716.28 S 25.84 31 S 801.02 $3,727.38 $4,528.39 S 436,988.91
12/13/2022 S 436,988.91 S 25.62 30 S 768.62 $3,759.77 $4,528.39 $433,229.13
1/13/2023 § 433,229.13 $ 25.40 31 S 787.41 $3,740.98 $4,528.39 $429,488.15
2/13/2023 § 429,488.15 §$ 25.18 31 S 780.61 $3,747.78 $4,528.39 $425,740.36
3/13/2023 S 425,740.36 S 24.96 28 S 698.91 $3,829.48 $4,528.39 $421,910.88
4/13/2023 $ 421,910.88 $ 24.74 31 S 766.84 $3,761.56 $4,528.39 $418,149.33
5/13/2023 S 418,149.33 S 24.52 30 S 735.48 $3,792.91 $4,528.39 S 414,356.42
6/13/2023 S 414,356.42 S 24.29 31 S 753.11 $3,775.29 $4,528.39 $410,581.13
7/13/2023 S 410,581.13 S 24.07 30 S 722.17 $3,806.22 $4,528.39 S 406,774.91
8/13/2023 S 406,774.91 S 23.85 31 S 739.33 $3,789.07 $4,528.39 S 402,985.84
9/13/2023 S 402,985.84 $ 23.63 31 S 732.44 $3,795.95 $4,528.39 $399,189.89
10/13/2023 S 399,189.89 S 23.40 30 S 702.14 $3,826.26 $4,528.39 § 395,363.63
11/13/2023 S 395,363.63 S 23.18 31 S 718.59 $3,809.81 $4,528.39 $391,553.83




Déte ‘Outstanding Daily . Days Monthly Monthly | Monthly Remaining
______ | Principal Interest | Outstanding | Interest Principal | Payment Balance
12/13/2023 $ 391,553.83 S 22.96 30 S 688.71 $3,839.69 $4,528.39 $387,714.14
1/13/2024 $ 387,714.14 S 22.73 31 S 704.68 $3,823.71 $4,528.39 § 383,890.43
2/13/2024 $ 383,890.43 $ 22.51 31 S 697.73 $3,830.66 $4,528.39 $ 380,059.77
3/13/2024 $ 380,059.77 S 22.28 29 S 646.21 $3,882.19 $4,528.39 $376,177.58
4/13/2024 S 376,177.58 S 22.06 31 S 683.72 $3,844.68 $4,528.39 $372,332.90
5/13/2024 $ 372,332.90 S 21.83 30 S 654.90 $3,873.50 $4,528.39 $368,459.41
6/13/2024 S 368,459.41 S 21.60 31 S 669.69 $3,858.71 $4,528.39 $ 364,600.70
7/13/2024 S 364,600.70 S 21.38 30 S 641.30 $3,887.10 $4,528.39 $360,713.61
8/13/2024 S 360,713.61 S 21.15 31 S 655.61 $3,872.78 $4,528.39 $ 356,840.82
9/13/2024 S 356,840.82 S 20.92 31 S 648.57 $3,879.82 $4,528.39 $352,961.00
10/13/2024 $ 352,961.00 $ 20.69 30 S 620.82 $3,907.57 $4,528.39 § 349,053.43
11/13/2024 S 349,053.43 S 20.47 31 S 634.42 $3,893.98 $4,528.39 $ 345,159.45
12/13/2024 S 345,159.45 $ 20.24 30 S 607.10 $3,921.29 $4,528.39 $341,238.16
1/13/2025 $ 341,238.16 $ 20.01 31 S 620.21 $3,908.18 $4,528.39 $337,329.98
2/13/2025 S 337,329.98 S 19.78 31 S 613.11 $3,915.28 $4,528.39 $333,414.69
3/13/2025 S 333,414.69 S 19.55 28 S 547.35 $3,981.05 $4,528.39 $329,433.65
4/13/2025 S 329,433.65 S 19.31 31 S 598.76 $3,929.64 $4,528.39 $325,504.01
5/13/2025 $ 325,504.01 S 19.08 30 S 572.53 $3,955.86 $4,528.39 $321,548.15
6/13/2025 S 321,548.15 S 18.85 31 S 584.42 $3,943.97 $4,528.39 $317,604.18
7/13/2025 S 317,604.18 S 18.62 30 S 558.64 $3,969.76 $4,528.39 $313,634.42
8/13/2025 S 313,634.42 S 18.39 31 S 570.04 $3,958.35 $4,528.39 S 309,676.07
9/13/2025 S 309,676.07 S 18.16 31 S 562.85 $3,965.55 $4,528.39 $ 305,710.52
10/13/2025 $ 305,710.52 S 17.92 30 S 537.72 $3,990.68 $4,528.39 $301,719.84
11/13/2025 $ 301,719.84 $ 17.69 31 S 548.39 $3,980.01 $4,528.39 $297,739.83
12/13/2025 $ 297,739.83 S 17.46 30 S 523.70 $4,004.70 $4,528.39 $293,735.14
1/13/2026 $ 293,735.14 § 17.22 31 S 533.87 $3,994.52 $4,528.39 $ 289,740.62
2/13/2026 S 289,740.62 S 16.99 31 S 526.61 $4,001.78 $4,528.39 $ 285,738.84
3/13/2026 S 285,738.84 S 16.75 28 S 469.08 $4,059.31 $4,528.39 $281,679.52
4/13/2026 S 281,679.52 S 16.51 31 S 511.96 $4,016.43 $4,528.39 $277,663.09
5/13/2026 S 277,663.09 S 16.28 30 S 488.38 $4,040.01 $4,528.39 $273,623.08
6/13/2026 S 273,623.08 $ 16.04 31 S 497.32 $4,031.07 $4,528.39 $269,592.01
7/13/2026 S 269,592.01 S 15.81 30 S 474.19 $4,054.21 $4,528.39 $ 265,537.80
8/13/2026 S 265,537.80 S 15.57 31 S 482.62 $4,045.77 $4,528.39 $261,492.03
9/13/2026 S 261,492.03 S 15.33 31 S 475.27 $4,053.12 $4,528.39 §$257,438.91
10/13/2026 S 257,43891 S 15.09 30 S 452.81 $4,075.58 $4,528.39 $253,363.32
11/13/2026 S 253,363.32 S 14.85 31 S 460.50 $4,067.90 $4,528.39 $ 249,295.43
12/13/2026 $ 249,295.43 § 14.62 30 S 438.49 $4,089.91 $4,528.39 $ 245,205.52
1/13/2027 $ 245,205.52 $ 14.38 31 S 445.67 $4,082.72 $4,528.39 $241,122.79
2/13/2027 S 241,122.79 S 14.14 31 S 438.25 $4,090.14 $4,528.39 $237,032.65
3/13/2027 S 237,032.65 $ 13.90 28 S 389.12 $4,139.27 $4,528.39 $232,893.38
4/13/2027 $ 232,893.38 S 13.65 31 S 423.29 $4,105.10 $4,528.39 $228,788.28
5/13/2027 S 228,788.28 S 1341 30 S 402.42 $4,125.98 $4,528.39 $224,662.30
6/13/2027 S 224,662.30 S 13.17 31 S 408.33 $4,120.06 $4,528.39 $220,542.24
7/13/2027 S 220,542.24 S 12.93 30 S 387.91 $4,140.48 $4,528.39 $216,401.76




= 'Outstandmg Daily L Days Monthly Monthly Monthly | Remaining

£ Principal | Interest | Outstanding] Interest Principal Payment Balance
8/13/2027 $ 216,401.76 S 12.69 31 $ 39332  $4,135.08  $4,528.39 $212,266.68
9/13/2027 $ 212,266.68 S 12.45 31 $ 38580  $4,142.59  $4,528.39 $208,124.09
10/13/2027 $ 208,124.09 $ 12.20 30 $ 366.07 $4,162.32  $4,528.39 $203,961.76
11/13/2027 $ 203,961.76 S 11.96 31 $ 37071  $4,157.69  $4,528.39 $199,804.08
12/13/2027 $ 199,804.08 $ 11.71 30 $ 35144  $4,176.96  $4,528.39 $195,627.12
1/13/2028 $ 195,627.12 S 11.47 31 $ 35556  $4,172.83  $4,528.39 $191,454.29
2/13/2028 S 191,454.29 S 11.22 31 S 347.97 $4,180.42 $4,528.39 $187,273.87
3/13/2028 $ 187,273.87 S 10.98 29 $ 31842  $4,209.98  $4,528.39 S 183,063.89
4/13/2028 $ 183,063.89 $ 10.73 31 S 33272  $4,195.67  $4,528.39 $178,868.22
5/13/2028 $ 178,868.22 S 10.49 30 $ 31461  $4,213.78  $4,528.39 $174,654.44
6/13/2028 S 174,654.44 S 10.24 31 $ 317.44  $4,21095  $4,528.39 $170,443.49
7/13/2028 $ 170,443.49 S 9.99 30 $ 29979  $4,228.60  $4,528.39 $166,214.89
8/13/2028 $ 166,214.89 $ 9.75 31 $ 30210 $4,226.29  $4,528.39 $161,988.59
9/13/2028 $ 161,988.59 $ 9.50 31 $ 29442  $4,233.97  $4,528.39 $157,754.62
10/13/2028 $ 157,754.62 $ 9.25 30 S 277.48  $4,250.92  $4,528.39 $153,503.70
11/13/2028 $ 153,503.70 $ 9.00 31 § 279.00 $4,249.40  $4,528.39 S 149,254.30
12/13/2028 $ 149,254.30 $ 8.75 30 $ 26252  $4,265.87  $4,528.39 S 144,988.44
1/13/2029 $ 144,988.44 S 8.50 31 $ 263.52  $4,264.87  $4,528.39 $ 140,723.56
2/13/2029 $ 140,723.56 $ 8.25 31 $§ 25577  $4,272.62  $4,528.39 $ 136,450.94
3/13/2029 $ 136,450.94 S 8.00 28 $ 22400 $4,304.39  $4,52839 $132,146.55
4/13/2029 $ 132,146.55 $ 7.75 31 $ 240.18  $4,288.21  $4,528.39 $127,858.34
5/13/2029 $ 127,858.34 S 7.50 30 § 22489  $4,303.50  $4,528.39 $123,554.83
6/13/2029 S 123,554.83 S 7.24 31 § 22457 $4,303.83  $4,528.39 $119,251.00
7/13/2029 $ 119,251.00 $ 6.99 30 $ 209.75  $4,318.64  $4,528.39 $114,932.36
8/13/2029 $ 114,932.36 $ 6.74 31 $ 208.89  $4,319.50  $4,528.39 $110,612.86
9/13/2029 $ 110,612.86 S 6.49 31 $ 201.04  $4,327.35  $4,528.39 $ 106,285.51
10/13/2029 $ 106,285.51 $ 6.23 30 $ 186.95  $4,341.45  $4,528.39 $101,944.06
11/13/2029 $ 101,944.06 S 5.98 31 $ 18529  $4,343.11  $4,528.39 S 97,600.96
12/13/2029 $ 97,600.96 S 5.72 30 $ 17167  $4,356.72  $4,528.39 $ 93,244.23
1/13/2030 $ 93,244.23 S 5.47 31 $ 169.47  $4,35892  $4,52839 S 88,885.31
2/13/2030 $ 88,885.31 $ 5.21 31 $ 16155  $4,366.84  $4,528.39 S 84,518.47
3/13/2030 $ 84,518.47 S 4.96 28 $ 13875 $4,389.64  $4,528.39 S 80,128.83
4/13/2030 $ 80,128.83 S 4.70 31 $ 14564  $4,382.76  $4,528.39 S 75,746.07
5/13/2030 $ 75,746.07 $ 4.44 30 $ 13323 $4,395.16  $4,528.39 S 71,350.91
6/13/2030 $ 71,350.91 $ 4.18 31 § 12968  $4,398.71  $4,528.39 S 66,952.20
7/13/2030 $ 66,952.20 $ 3.93 30 $ 11776  $4,41063  $4,528.39 S 62,541.56
8/13/2030 $ 62,541.56 $ 3.67 31 $ 11367 $4,41472  $4,52839 S 58,126.84
9/13/2030 § 58,126.84 5 341 31 $ 105.65  $4,422.75  $4,528.39 S 53,704.10
10/13/2030 $ 53,704.10 S 3.15 30 S 94.46  $4,433.93  $4,528.39 S 49,270.16
11/13/2030 $ 49,270.16 $ 2.89 31 S 89.55  $4,438.84  $4,528.39 $ 44,831.32
12/13/2030 $ 44,831.32 S 2.63 30 S 78.85  $4,449.54  $4,528.39 S 40,381.78
1/13/2031 $ 40,381.78 S 2.37 31 S 73.40  $4,455.00  $4,528.39 $ 35,926.78
2/13/2031 $ 35,926.78 $ 211 31 S 65.30  $4,463.10  $4,528.39 S 31,463.68
3/13/2031 $ 31,463.68 $ 1.84 28 S 51.65 $4,476.74  $4,528.39 S 26,986.94




e Oqﬁtg'pdih’g.-;  Daily Days Monthly Monthly Monthly Remaining
~ | Principal _Interest | Outstanding | Interest Principal Payment Balance

4/13/2031 S 26,986.94 S 1.58 31 S 49.05 $4,479.34 $4,528.39 $ 22,507.60
5/13/2031 $ 22,507.60 $ 1.32 30 S 39.59 $4,488.81 $4,528.39 S 18,018.79
6/13/2031 $ 18,018.79 S 1.06 31 S 32.75 $4,495.64 $4,528.39 $§ 13,523.15
7/13/2031 $ 13,523.15 S 0.79 30 S 23.79 $4,504.61 $4,528.39 $§ 9,018.54
8/13/2031 § 9,01854 $ 0.53 31 S 16.39 $4,512.00 $4,528.39 $§ 4,506.54
9/13/2031 $§ 4,506.54 $ 0.26 31 S 8.19 $4,520.20 $4,528.39 § (13.66)

S 54,586.76 Total Interest

S 54,586.82 Previous Am Schedule

S (0.06)

Difference




Citizens National Bank

Amortization Schedule
For the Marion County Water District

Created by Brad Mattingly of Farmers National Bank for illustrative purposes baseed on

data from CNB original amortization Schedule.

Loan amount $72_6,650.64 .
Annual interest rate

Enter values

NPV of Oringinal CNB Loan Payments
3.50% Beginning 10/12/2021 Through Maturity

$146,008.06

Loan period in months 178
Start date of loan 12/11/2015 PV of Oringinal CNB Loan Payments $134,350.60
: _ - Beginning 10/12/2021 Through Maturity
Monthly payment,  $5,227.69
Sum of Principal Payments Beginning # of Payments Beginning
10/12/21 Through Maturity $488,806.46 10/12/21 Through Maturity 109
T Outstanding | I'I.)?il.v Days Month_ly_ Monthly _Monthly. Remaining
| Principal Interest | Outstanding Interest Principal | Payment Balance

12/11/2015 $726,050.64 Loan Disbursed
1/12/2016 $726,050.64 S 70.59 31 S 2,188.24 $3,039.45  $5,227.69 S 723,011.19
2/12/2016 S 723,011.19 $ 70.29 30 S 2,108.78 $3,118.91  $5,227.69 $ 719,892.28
3/12/2016 S 719,892.28 S 69.99 30 S 2,099.69 $3,128.00 $5,227.69 S 716,764.27
4/12/2016 $ 716,764.27 S 69.69 30 S 2,090.56 $3,137.13  $5,227.69 § 713,627.15
5/12/2016 S 713,627.15 S 69.38 30 S 2,081.41 $3,146.28 $5,227.69 S 710,480.87
6/12/2016 S 710,480.87 S 69.07 30 S 2,072.24 $3,155.45 $5,227.69 §$ 707,325.42
7/12/2016 S 707,325.42 S 68.77 30 S 2,063.03 $3,164.66 $5,227.69 S 704,160.76
8/12/2016 S 704,160.76 S 68.46 30 S 2,053.80 63,173.89 $5,227.69 S 700,986.87
9/12/2016 S 700,986.87 S 68.15 30 S 2,044.55 $3,183.14 $5,227.69 S 697,803.72
10/12/2016 S 697,803.72 S 67.84 30 S 2,035.26 $3,192.43 $5,227.69 §$694,611.30
11/12/2016 S 694,611.30 S 67.53 30 S 2,025.95 $3,201.74  $5,227.69 S 691,409.56
12/12/2016 S 691,409.56 S 67.22 30 S 2,016.61 $3,211.08 §5,227.69 S 688,198.48
1/12/2017 S 688,198.48 S 66.91 30 S 2,007.25 $3,220.44  $5,227.69 S 684,978.03
2/12/2017 S 684,978.03 $ 66.60 30 S 1,997.85 §$3,229.84 $5,227.69 §$ 681,748.19
3/12/2017 S 681,748.19 § 66.28 30 S 1,988.43 $3,239.26  $5,227.69 S 678,508.94
4/12/2017 $ 678,508.94 § 65.97 30 S 1,978.98 $3,248.71  $5,227.69 $ 675,260.23
5/12/2017 S 675,260.23 $ 65.65 30 S 1,969.51 §3,258.18 $5,227.69 $ 672,002.05
6/12/2017 $ 672,002.05 S 65.33 30 S 1,960.01 63,267.68 $5,227.69 S 668,734.37
7/12/2017 S 668,734.37 S 65.02 30 S 1,950.48 $3,277.21  $5,227.69 $ 665,457.15
8/12/2017 $ 665,457.15 $ 64.70 30 ) 1,940.92 $3,286.77 $5,227.69 $662,170.38
9/12/2017 $ 662,170.38 $ 64.38 30 S 1,931.33 $3,296.36  $5,227.69 $ 658,874.02
10/12/2017 S 658,874.02 § 64.06 30 S 1,921.72 $3,305.97 $5,227.69 S 655,568.04
11/12/2017 S 655,568.04 $ 63.74 30 S 1,912.07 §3,315.62 $5,227.69 $652,252.43




s I' -bu't'stanai_gj' Daily | ~ Days Mbnthly Monthly M'onthiy | Remaining.
]}  Principal | Interest Outﬁtam__il_hg __ Interest Principal | Payment Balance

12/12/2017 $ 652,252.43 S 63.41 30 $ 190240 $3,325.29 $5,227.69 S 648,927.14
1/12/2018 $ 648,927.14 $ 63.09 30 $ 1,892.70 $3,334.99 $5,227.69 S 645,592.16
2/12/2018 $ 645,592.16 $ 62.77 30 S  1,882.98 $3,344.71  $5,227.69 S 642,247.44
3/12/2018 $ 642,247.44 S 62.44 30 S 1,873.22 $3,354.47  $5,227.69 S 638,892.97
4/12/2018 $ 638,892.97 S 62.11 30 $ 186344 $3,364.25 $5,227.69 S 635,528.72
5/12/2018 S 635,528.72 S 61.79 30 $ 1,853.63 $3,374.06 $5,227.69 S 632,154.66
6/12/2018 $ 632,154.66 S 61.46 30 $  1,843.78 $3,383.91 $5,227.69 S 628,770.75
7/12/2018 S 628,770.75 S 61.13 30 $ 1,833.91 $3,393.78 $5,227.69 S 625,376.98
8/12/2018 $ 625,376.98 S 60.80 30 S  1,824.02 $3,403.67 $5,227.69 $621,973.30
9/12/2018 $ 621,973.30 $ 60.47 30 $ 1,814.09 $3,413.60 $5,227.69 $ 618,559.70
10/12/2018 $ 618,559.70 $ 60.14 30 $ 1,804.13 $3,423.56 $5,227.69 §$ 615,136.14
11/12/2018 $ 615,136.14 $ 59.80 30 $ 1,794.15 $3,433.54 $5,227.69 $ 611,702.60
12/12/2018 $ 611,702.60 $ 59.47 30 $ 1,784.13 $3,443.56  $5,227.69 $ 608,259.04
1/12/2019 $ 608,259.04 S 59.14 30 $ 1,774.09 $3,453.60 $5,227.69 S 604,805.44
2/12/2019 $ 604,805.44 S 58.80 30 $ 1,764.02 $3,463.67 $5,227.69 S 601,341.77
3/12/2019 $ 601,341.77 S 58.46 30 $ 1,753.91 $3,473.78  $5,227.69 $ 597,867.99
4/12/2019 $ 597,867.99 S 58.13 30 S 1,743.78 $3,483.91  $5,227.69 S 594,384.08
5/12/2019 $ 594,384.08 $ 57.79 30 $  1,733.62 $3,494.07 $5,227.69 $ 590,890.01
6/12/2019 $ 590,890.01 S 57.45 30 $ 1,723.43 $3,504.26  $5,227.69 $ 587,385.75
7/12/2019 $ 587,385.75 $ 57.11 30 $ 1,713.21 $3,514.48 $5,227.69 $ 583,871.27
8/12/2019 $ 583,871.27 $ 56.77 30 $ 1,702.96 $3,524.73  $5,227.69 $ 580,346.54
9/12/2019 $ 580,346.54 S 56.42 30 $ 1,692.68 $3,535.01 $5,227.69 $ 576,811.53
10/12/2019 $ 576,811.53 $ 56.08 30 S 1,682.37 $3,545.32  $5,227.69 $ 573,266.20
11/12/2019 $ 573,266.20 $ 55.73 30 $ 1,672.03 $3,555.66 $5,227.69 $ 569,710.54
12/12/2019 $ 569,710.54 $ 55.39 30 $ 1,661.66 $3,566.03 $5,227.69 $ 566,144.51
1/12/2020 $ 566,144.51 $ 55.04 30 $ 1,651.25 $3,576.44  $5,227.69 $ 562,568.07
2/12/2020 $ 562,568.07 S 54.69 30 $ 1,640.82 $3,586.87 $5,227.69 $ 558,981.20
3/12/2020 $ 558,981.20 $ 54.35 30 $ 1,630.36 $3,597.33  $5,227.69 $ 555,383.88
4/12/2020 $ 555,383.88 S 54.00 30 $ 1,619.87 $3,607.82 $5,227.69 $ 551,776.06
5/12/2020 $ 551,776.06 $ 53.64 30 $ 1,609.35 $3,618.34  $5,227.69 $ 548,157.71
6/12/2020 $ 548,157.71 $ 53.29 30 $ 1,598.79 $3,628.90 $5,227.69 $ 544,528.82
7/12/2020 $ 544,528.82 S 52.94 30 $ 1,588.21 $3,639.48  $5,227.69 $ 540,889.33
8/12/2020 $ 540,889.33 S 52.59 30 $ 1,577.59 $3,650.10 $5,227.69 $ 537,239.24
9/12/2020 $ 537,239.24 S 52.23 30 $ 1,566.95 $3,660.74  $5,227.69 $ 533,578.50
10/12/2020 $ 533,578.50 S 51.88 30 $ 1,556.27 $3,671.42  $5,227.69 $ 529,907.08
11/12/2020 $ 529,907.08 $ 51.52 30 $ 154556 $3,682.13 $5,227.69 $ 526,224.95
12/12/2020 $ 526,224.95 S 51.16 30 $ 1,534.82 $3,692.87 $5,227.69 $522,532.08
1/12/2021 $ 522,532.08 $ 50.80 30 $ 152405 $3,703.64 $5,227.69 $ 518,828.44
2/12/2021 $ 518,828.44 S 50.44 30 $ 1,513.25 $3,714.44  $5,227.69 $515,114.00
3/12/2021 $ 515,114.00 $ 50.08 30 $ 1,502.42 $3,725.27  $5,227.69 $ 511,388.73
4/12/2021 $ 511,388.73 S 49.72 30 $  1,491.55 $3,736.14  $5,227.69 S 507,652.59
5/12/2021 $ 507,652.59 $ 49.36 30 $  1,480.65 $3,747.04  $5,227.69 S 503,905.55
6/12/2021 $ 503,905.55 $ 48.99 30 $  1,469.72 $3,757.97  $5,227.69 $ 500,147.59
7/12/2021 $ 500,147.59 $ 48.63 30 $ 1,458.76 $3,768.93  $5,227.69 $ 496,378.66




T LOutsté.;\ding [ paily Days Monthly | Monthly | Monthly | Remaining
| Principal _Interest | Outstanding Interest Principal | Payment | Balance
8/12/2021 $ 496,378.66 $ 48.26 30 S 1,447.77 $3,779.92  $5,227.69 S 492,598.74
9/12/2021 $ 492,598.74 S 47.89 30 $ 1,436.75 $3,790.94  $5,227.69 S 488,807.80
10/12/2021 $ 488,807.80 S 47.52 30 $  1,425.69 $3,802.00 $5,227.69 S 485,005.80
11/12/2021 $ 485,005.80 S 47.15 30 S 1,414.60 $3,813.09 $5,227.69 S 481,192.71
12/12/2021 S 481,192.71 $ 46.78 30 S 1,403.48 $3,824.21  $5,227.69 S 477,368.50
1/12/2022 $ 477,368.50 S 46.41 30 S 1,392.32 $3,835.37  $5,227.69 S 473,533.13
2/12/2022 $ 473,533.13 S 46.04 30 S 1,381.14 $3,846.55 $5,227.69 S 469,686.58
3/12/2022 S 469,686.58 S 45.66 30 $  1,369.92 $3,857.77  $5,227.69 S 465,828.81
4/12/2022 $ 465,828.81 $ 45.29 30 $§ 1,358.67 $3,869.02  $5,227.69 S 461,959.79
5/12/2022 $ 461,959.79 $ 4491 30 S 1,347.38 $3,880.31  $5,227.69 S 458,079.48
6/12/2022 S 458,079.48 S 44.54 30 S 1,336.07 $3,891.62  $5,227.69 S 454,187.85
7/12/2022 $ 454,187.85 S 44.16 30 S 1,324.71 $3,902.98  $5,227.69 S 450,284.88
8/12/2022 $ 450,284.88 S 43.78 30 $  1,313.33 $3,914.36  $5,227.69 S 446,370.52
9/12/2022 $ 446,370.52 $ 43.40 30 $ 1,301.91 $3,925.78  $5,227.69 S 442,444.74
10/12/2022 $ 442,444.74 S 43.02 30 S 1,290.46 $3,937.23  $5,227.69 S 438,507.52
11/12/2022 $ 438,507.52 $ 42,63 30 S 1,278.98 $3,948.71  $5,227.69 S 434,558.81
12/12/2022 $ 434,558.81 S 42.25 30 S 1,267.46 $3,960.23  $5,227.69 S 430,598.58
1/12/2023 $ 430,598.58 S 41.86 30 $ 1,25591 $3,971.78  $5,227.69 S 426,626.80
2/12/2023 $ 426,626.80 S 41.48 30 $§  1,24433 $3,983.36  $5,227.69 S 422,643.44
3/12/2023 S 422,643.44 S 41.09 30 S 1,232.71 $3,994.98  $5,227.69 S 418,648.46
4/12/2023 $ 418,648.46 S 40.70 30 S 1,221.06 $4,006.63  $5,227.69 S 414,641.83
5/12/2023 $ 414,641.83 S 40.31 30 S 1,209.37 $4,018.32  $5,227.69 S 410,623.51
6/12/2023 $ 410,623.51 S 39.92 30 S 1,197.65 $4,030.04  $5,227.69 S 406,593.47
7/12/2023 $ 406,593.47 S 39.53 30 $ 1,185.90 $4,041.79  $5,227.69 S 402,551.68
8/12/2023 $ 402,551.68 $ 39.14 30 $ 1,17411 $4,053.58 $5,227.69 S 398,498.10
9/12/2023 $ 398,498.10 S 38.74 30 S 1,162.29 $4,065.40  $5,227.69 S 394,432.70
10/12/2023 $ 394,432.70 S 38.35 30 S 1,150.43 $4,077.26  $5,227.69 S 390,355.44
11/12/2023 $ 390,355.44 $ 37.95 30 S 1,138.54 $4,089.15  $5,227.69 S 386,266.28
12/12/2023 $ 386,266.28 S 37.55 30 $ 1,126.61 $4,101.08 $5,227.69 S 382,165.20
1/12/2024 $ 382,165.20 S 37.15 30 $ 1,114.65 $4,113.04 $5,227.69 $ 378,052.16
2/12/2024 $ 378,052.16 S 36.76 30 S 1,102.65 $4,125.04  $5,227.69 $ 373,927.12
3/12/2024 S 373,927.12 S 36.35 30 S 1,090.62 $4,137.07 $5,227.69 S 369,790.05
4/12/2024 $ 369,790.05 $ 35.95 30 S 1,078.55 $4,149.14  $5,227.69 S 365,640.92
5/12/2024 $ 365,640.92 S 35.55 30 $ 1,066.45 $4,161.24  $5,227.69 $ 361,479.68
6/12/2024 $ 361,479.68 S 35.14 30 $ 105432 $4,173.37  $5,227.69 $ 357,306.31
7/12/2024 $ 357,306.31 S 34.74 30 $  1,042.14 $4,18555  $5,227.69 $ 353,120.76
8/12/2024 $ 353,120.76 S 34.33 30 S 1,029.94 $4,197.75  $5,227.69 S 348,923.01
9/12/2024 $ 348,923.01 S 33.92 30 S 1,017.69 $4,210.00 $5,227.69 $ 344,713.01
10/12/2024 $ 344,713.01 S 33.51 30 S 1,005.41 $4,222.28  $5,227.69 S 340,490.73
11/12/2024 $ 340,490.73 S 33.10 30 S 993.10 $4,234.59  $5,227.69 $ 336,256.14
12/12/2024 $ 336,256.14 $ 32.69 30 S 980.75 $4,246.94  $5,227.69 $ 332,009.20
1/12/2025 $ 332,009.20 $ 32.28 30 S 968.36 $4,259.33  $5,227.69 $ 327,749.87
2/12/2025 $ 327,749.87 S 31.86 30 $ 955.94 $4,271.75  $5,227.69 S 323,478.11
3/12/2025 $ 323,478.11 S 31.45 30 S 943.48 $4,284.21  $5,227.69 $ 319,193.90




S f -Gqutanding' Daily Days Mon’thlv- Monthly | Monthly | Remaining

> ~ Principal Interest | Outstanding Interest | Principal | Payment Balance
4/12/2025 $ 319,193.90 S 31.03 30 S 930.98 $4,296.71  $5,227.69 $ 314,897.19
5/12/2025 $ 314,897.19 $ 30.62 30 S 918.45 $4,309.24  $5,227.69 $ 310,587.95
6/12/2025 $ 310,587.95 S 30.20 30 S 905.88 $4,321.81  $5,227.69 S 306,266.14
7/12/2025 $ 306,266.14 $ 29.78 30 S 893.28 $4,334.41  $5,227.69 S 301,931.73
8/12/2025 $ 301,931.73 $ 29.35 30 S 880.63 $4,347.06 $5,227.69 $ 297,584.68
9/12/2025 $ 297,584.68 S 28.93 30 S 867.96 $4,359.73  $5,227.69 $ 293,224.94
10/12/2025 $ 293,22494 S 28.51 30 S 855.24 $4,372.45  $5,227.69 $ 288,852.49
11/12/2025 $ 288,852.49 S 28.08 30 S 842.49 $4,385.20 $5,227.69 $ 284,467.29
12/12/2025 $ 284,467.29 S 27.66 30 S 829.70 $4,397.99  $5,227.69 S 280,069.29
1/12/2026 $ 280,069.29 S 27.23 30 S 816.87 $4,410.82 $5,227.69 $ 275,658.47
2/12/2026 $ 275,658.47 S 26.80 30 S 804.00 $4,423.69  $5,227.69 $ 271,234.79
3/12/2026 $ 271,234.79 $ 26.37 30 S 791.10 $4,436.59 $5,227.69 $ 266,798.20
4/12/2026 $ 266,798.20 S 25.94 30 S 778.16 $4,449.53  $5,227.69 $ 262,348.67
5/12/2026 $ 262,348.67 S 25.51 30 S 765.18 $4,462.51  $5,227.69 $ 257,886.16
6/12/2026 $ 257,886.16 S 25.07 30 S 752.17 $4,475.52  $5,227.69 S 253,410.64
7/12/2026 $ 253,410.64 S 24.64 30 S 739.11 $4,488.58  $5,227.69 $ 248,922.06
8/12/2026 S 248,922.06 S 24.20 30 S 726.02 $4,501.67  $5,227.69 $ 244,420.40
9/12/2026 $ 244,420.40 S 23.76 30 S 712.89 $4,514.80 $5,227.69 $ 239,905.60
10/12/2026 $ 239,905.60 S 23.32 30 S 699.72 $4,527.97  $5,227.69 S 235,377.63
11/12/2026 $ 235,377.63 S 22.88 30 S 686.52 $4,541.17  $5,227.69 S 230,836.46
12/12/2026 $ 230,836.46 S 22.44 30 S 673.27 $4,554.42  $5,227.69 S 226,282.05
1/12/2027 §$ 226,282.05 S 22.00 30 S 659.99 $4,567.70  $5,227.69 S 221,714.34
2/12/2027 $ 221,71434 $ 21.56 30 S 646.67 $4,581.02 $5,227.69 $217,133.32
3/12/2027 $ 217,133.32 $ 2111 30 S 633.31 $4,594.38  $5,227.69 S 212,538.94
4/12/2027 $ 212,538.94 $ 20.66 30 S 619.91 $4,607.78  $5,227.69 $ 207,931.15
5/12/2027 $ 207,931.15 S 20.22 30 S 606.47 $4,621.22  $5,227.69 $ 203,309.93
6/12/2027 $ 203,309.93 $ 19.77 30 S 592.99 $4,634.70  $5,227.69 S 198,675.23
7/12/2027 S 198,675.23 $ 19.32 30 S 579.47 $4,648.22  $5,227.69 S 194,027.00
8/12/2027 $ 194,027.00 $ 18.86 30 S 565.91 54,661.78  $5,227.69 S 189,365.23
9/12/2027 $ 189,365.23 $ 18.41 30 S 552.32 $4,675.37 $5,227.69 S 184,689.85
10/12/2027 $ 184,689.85 $ 17.96 30 S 538.68 $4,689.01  $5,227.69 S 180,000.84
11/12/2027 $ 180,000.84 S 17.50 30 S 525.00 $4,702.69  $5,227.69 S 175,298.15
12/12/2027 §$ 175,298.15 S 17.04 30 S 511.29 $4,716.40 $5,227.69 $ 170,581.75
1/12/2028 $ 170,581.75 S 16.58 30 S 497.53 $4,730.16  $5,227.69 $ 165,851.59
2/12/2028 $ 165,851.59 S 16.12 30 S 483.73 $4,74396  $5,227.69 $ 161,107.63
3/12/2028 $ 161,107.63 S 15.66 30 S 469.90 $4,757.79  $5,227.69 $ 156,349.84
4/12/2028 $ 156,349.84 S 15.20 30 S 456.02 $4,771.67  $5,227.69 S 151,578.17
5/12/2028 $ 151,578.17 $ 14.74 30 S 442,10 $4,785.59  $5,227.69 $ 146,792.58
6/12/2028 $ 146,792.58 S 14.27 30 S 428.15 $4,799.54  $5,227.69 $ 141,993.04
7/12/2028 $ 141,993.04 S 13.80 30 S 414.15 $4,813.54  $5,227.69 S 137,179.50
8/12/2028 $ 137,179.50 $ 13.34 30 S 400.11 $4,827.58 $5,227.69 $ 132,351.91
9/12/2028 $ 132,351.91 $ 12.87 30 S 386.03 $4,841.66 $5,227.69 $ 127,510.25
10/12/2028 $ 127,510.25 $ 12.40 30 S 37190 $4,855.79  $5,227.69 S 122,654.46
11/12/2028 $ 122,654.46 S 11.92 30 S 357.74 $4,869.95 $5,227.69 $ 117,784.52




- | outstanding |  Daily Days Monthly Monthly | Monthly Remalning
|Da_t"e o4y Pfincip’al' Interest | Outstanding Interest Principal | Payment Balance
12/12/2028 S 117,784.52 S 11.45 30 S 343,54 $4,884.15 $5,227.69 $ 112,900.36

1/12/2029 $ 112,900.36 $ 10.98 30 S 329.29 $4,898.40 $5,227.69 S 108,001.97

2/12/2029 S 108,001.97 $ 10.50 30 S 315.01 $4,912.68 $5,227.69 S 103,089.28

3/12/2029 S 103,089.28 S 10.02 30 S 300.68 $4,927.01  $5,227.69 S 98,162.27

4/12/2029 $ 98,162.27 $ 9.54 30 S 286.31 $4,941.38 $5,227.69 S 93,220.89

5/12/2029 S 93,220.89 S 9.06 30 S 271.89 $4,955.80 $5,227.69 S 88,265.09

6/12/2029 S 88,265.09 $ 8.58 30 S 257.44 $4,970.25 $5,227.69 S 83,294.84

7/12/2029 S 83,294.84 S 8.10 30 S 242.94 $4,984.75 $5,227.69 S 78,310.09

8/12/2029 $ 78,310.09 $ 7.61 30 S 228.40 $4,999.29  $5,227.69 S 73,310.81

9/12/2029 $ 73,310.81 $ 7.13 30 S 213.82 $5,013.87 $5,227.69 S 68,296.94
10/12/2029 $ 68,296.94 S 6.64 30 S 199.20 $5,028.49 $5,227.69 S 63,268.45
11/12/2029 S 63,268.45 § 6.15 30 S 184.53 $5,043.16  $5,227.69 § 58,225.29
12/12/2029 $ 58,225.29 S 5.66 30 S 169.82 $5,057.87 $5,227.69 $ 53,167.43

1/12/2030 $ 53,167.43 $ 5.17 30 S 155.07 $5,072.62 $5,227.69 S 48,094.81

2/12/2030 S 48,094.81 $ 4.68 30 S 140.28 $5,087.41 $5,227.69 S 43,007.40

3/12/2030 S 43,007.40 $ 418 30 S 125.44 $5,102.25 $5,227.69 $§ 37,905.14

4/12/2030 $ 37,905.14 $ 3.69 30 S 110.56 $5,117.13 $5,227.69 $§ 32,788.01

5/12/2030 $ 32,788.01 S 3.19 30 S 95.63 $5,132.06 $5,227.69 $ 27,655.95

6/12/2030 $§ 27,655.95 $ 2.69 30 S 80.66 §$5,147.03 $5,227.69 S 22,508.93

7/12/2030 S 22,508.93 S 2.19 30 S 65.65 §$5,162.04 $5,227.69 S 17,346.89

8/12/2030 S 17,346.89 S 1.69 30 S 50.60 §$5,177.09 $5,227.69 $ 12,169.79

9/12/2030 S 12,169.79 § 1.18 30 S 35.50 §$5,192.19 $5,227.69 $ 6,977.60
10/12/2030 $ 6,977.60 S 0.68 30 S 20.35 $6,976.26  $6,996.61 S 1.34

S 206,248.44 Total
$ 206,247.10 Total Prevous CNB Am Sch
S 1.34 Difference




EXHIBIT C

Debt Service Coverage 2017, 2018, 2019 and 2020



Marion County Water District
Public Service Commission
Case No. 2021-00303

Net Income per Audit

Add:
Long - Term Interest Expense
Deprrciation Expense

Cash Flow Before Debt Service

Less:
Debt Service-KIA
Debt Service-KIA
Debt Service-Build America Bonds
Debt Service-Citizens National Bank

Projected Cash Flow

Debt Coverage Ratio
Lender Required Coverage Ratio

2017 2018 2019 2020
(62,900) (161,587) (61,203)  (511,046)
61,173 58,818 58,261 65,727
500,242 420,890 462,122 496,808
561,415 479,708 520,383 562,535
498,515 318,121 459,180 51,489
32,603 32,603 32,603 32,603
56,502 56,502 56,502 56,502
50,223 50,223 50,223 50,223
62,732 62,732 62,732 62,732
202,060 202,060 202,060 202,060
296,455 116,061 257,120 (150,571)
2.5 1.6 2.3 0.3
1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2



EXHIBIT D

Debt Service Coverage - Post Construction



Marion County Water District
Public Service Commission
Case No. 2021-00303

Net Projected Loss

Add:
Long - Term Interest Expense
Deprrciation Expense

Cash Flow Before Debt Service

Less:
Debt Service-KIA
Debt Service-KIA
Debt Service-Build America Bonds
Debt Service-Proposed Farmers Bank

Projected Cash Flow

2022 2023 2024
Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted
Income Income Income
(375,182) (453,023) (423,958)
69,260 77,550 85,770
511,670 538,330 565,000
580,930 615,880 650,770
205,748 162,857 226,812
32,603 32,603 32,603
56,502 56,502 56,502
52,037 52,498 52,938
88,581 196,305 232,213
229,723 337,908 374,256
(23,975) (175,051) (147,444)




EXHIBIT E

Debt Service Coverage - Full Depreciation



Marion County Water District 2022 2023 2024

Public Service Commission Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted
Case No. 2021-00303 income Income Income
Net Projected Loss (375,182) (453,023) (423,958)
Add:
Long - Term Interest Expense 69,260 77,550 85,770
Deprrciation Expense 511,670 538,330 565,000
580,930 615,880 650,770
Cash Flow Before Debt Service 205,748 162,857 226,812
Less:
Debt Service-KIA 32,603 32,603 32,603
Debt Service-KIA 56,502 56,502 56,502
Debt Service-Buile America Bonds 52,037 52,498 52,938
Debt Service-Proposed Farmers Bank 88,581 196,305 232,213
229,723 337,908 374,256
Projected Cash Flow (23,975) (175,051) (147,444)
Projected Depreciation 511,670 538,330 565,000

Debt Service Coverage less Depreciation (535,645) (713,381) (712,444)
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